
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 3, Senedd and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: 4 June 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Owain Roberts 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6388  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

Registration  

(09.00 - 09.15) 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

(09.30)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

 (Pages 1 - 24)  

Minutes of the meetings held on 27 March, 30 April and 15 May. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Welsh Reserve in 2025-26 - 16 May 2025 

 (Page 25)  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the First Minister: Inter-Institutional Relations 

Agreement: Forthcoming Intergovernmental Meetings - 22 May 2025 

 (Page 26)  

2.3 PTN 3 - Response from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales to 

questions that weren't reached during an evidence session on 30 April - 30 

May 2025 

 (Pages 27 - 31)  

3 Post-legislative review of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) 

Act 2019: Evidence session 4 - Academics 

(09.30 - 10.15) (Pages 32 - 50)  

Professor Chris Gill, Professor of Socio-Legal Studies, University of Glasgow 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Professor Naomi Creutzfeldt, Professor of Law and Society, University of Kent 

Break  

(10.15 - 10.25) 

4 Post-legislative review of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) 

Act 2019: Evidence session 5 - Health related authorities 

(10.25 - 11.10) (Pages 51 - 68)  

Angela Hughes, Assistant Director of Patient Experience, Cardiff and Vale 

University Health Board, representing Welsh NHS Confederation 

Alun Jones, Chief Executive, Healthcare Inspectorate Wales 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting. 

(11.10)   

6 Post-legislative review of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) 

Act 2019: Consideration of evidence 

(11.10 - 11.20)   

7 Approach to the nomination of the Auditor General for Wales 

(11.20 - 11.50) (Pages 69 - 74)  

8 First Supplementary Budget 2025-26: Directly Funded Bodies 

(11.50 - 12.00) (Pages 75 - 80)  

9 Review of Budget Process Protocol and associated procedures 

(12.00 - 12.10) (Pages 81 - 85)  



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 3, Senedd and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 27 March 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.09

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15060 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Mike Hedges MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Witnesses: 

Hefin David MS, Commissioner for Budget and Governance, 

Senedd Commission 

Andrew Gibson, Director, Avison Young 

Ed Williams, Director of Senedd Resources, Senedd 

Commission 

Jan Koziel, Head of Procurement, Senedd Commission 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Sian Giddins (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Peter Davies (Researcher) 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/15060


 

 

At its meeting on 6 March, the Committee agreed a motion under Standing 

Order 17.42(ix) to exclude the public from the start of today's meeting. 

Registration 

Private pre-meeting 

1 Financial implications of the Disused Mine and Quarry Tips (Wales) Bill: 

Consideration of draft report  

1.1 The Committee considered and agreed its draft report. 

2 Business Committee Review of Public Bill and Member Bill processes  

2.1 The Committee considered and agreed its draft response to the Business 

Committee’s review of Public Bills and Members Bills. 

3 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

3.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

3.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS. There was no substitute for 

Rhianon Passmore MS. 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 The papers were noted. 

Pack Page 2



 

 

4.1 PTN 1 - Letter from Audit Wales: Notification of audit deadline position - 17 

February 2025  

4.2 PTN 2 - Letter from Audit Wales: Sector Development Wales Partnership - 4 March 

2025  

4.3 PTN 3 - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26: Welsh Government's response 

to the Finance Committee's report - 3 March 2025  

4.4 PTN 4 - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26: Response from the Cabinet 

Secretary for Education to Finance Committee's report recommendation 38 - 3 

March 2025  

4.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Finance: Interministerial Standing Committee (F:ISC) - 5 March 2025  

4.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Senedd Reform ring-fenced budget 

- 14 March 2025  

4.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Wels Government: 

Leadership changes at the Welsh Revenue Authority - 21 March 2025  

5 Cardiff Bay 2032: Evidence session with the Senedd Commission  

5.1 The Committee took evidence on Cardiff Bay 2032 from Hefin David MS, 

Commissioner for Budget and Governance, Senedd Commission; Ed Williams, Director 

of Senedd Resources, Senedd Commission; and Andrew Gibson, Director, Avison 

Young.  

6 Motion under Standing Orders 17.42 (iii) and 17.42 (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of this meeting.  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

Pack Page 3



 

 

7 Cardiff Bay 2032: Evidence session with the Senedd Commission  

7.1 The Committee took evidence on Cardiff Bay 2032 from Hefin David MS, 

Commissioner for Budget and Governance, Senedd Commission; Ed Williams, Director 

of Senedd Resources, Senedd Commission; Jan Koziel, Head of Procurement, Senedd 

Commission; and Andrew Gibson, Director, Avison Young.  

8 Cardiff Bay 2032: Consideration of evidence  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

9 Proposed Section 150 Order in relation to the Senedd and Elections 

(Wales) Act 2020 and the Public Services Ombudsman (for Wales) Act 

2019  

9.1 The Committee considered the correspondence regarding the Proposed Section 

150 Order and agreed not to provide any comments in relation to the Llywydd’s 

intended response to the Welsh Government. 

10 Interparliamentary Finance Committee Forum  

10.1 The Committee noted the draft joint communique from the Interparliamentary 

Finance Committee Forum. 

Pack Page 4



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 3, Senedd and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 30 April 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 10.57

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15324 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Witnesses: 

Michelle Morris, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Katrin Shaw, Chief Legal Adviser and Director of 

Investigations 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Sian Giddins (Second Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Božo Lugonja (Researcher) 

Gruffydd Owen (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

Pack Page 5

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/15324


 

 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

Pack Page 6



 

 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Update to recommendations made 

in the Committee's report on the Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Draft Budget 

2025-26 - 24 March 2025  

2.2 PTN 2 - Visitor Accommodation (Register and Levy) Etc. (Wales) Bill: Welsh 

Government response to the Committee's Stage 1 report recommendations - 28 

March 2025  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Electoral Commission: Timing of estimate - 28 March 

2025  

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Deputy First Minister on the Disused Mine and Quarry 

Tips (Wales) Bill: Logic models and the theory of change - 31 March 2025  

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care: Handling of 

complaints about NHS Wales - 4 April 2025  

2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning: 

Tourism Inter-Ministerial Group - 9 April 2025  

2.7 PTN 7 - Visitor Accommodation (Register and Levy) Etc. (Wales) Bill: Welsh 

Government response to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee's 

Stage 1 report recommendations - 10 April 2025  

2.8 PTN 8 - Letter from the UK Statistics Authority: Quarterly growth data for Wales - 

17 April 2025  

2.9 PTN 9 - Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affair: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee – 22 April 2025  

2.10 PTN 10 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Publication of the Welsh Government's First Supplementary Budget 2025-26 - 23 

April 2025  

Pack Page 7



 

 

3 Post-legislative review of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 

2019: Evidence session 1  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on the Post-legislative review of the Public Services 

Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2019 from Michelle Morris, Public Services Ombudsman for 

Wales; and Katrin Shaw, Chief Legal Adviser and Director of Investigations. 

 

3.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales with 

questions that weren’t reached during the evidence session. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting.  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Post-legislative review of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 

2019: Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Visitor Accommodation (Register and Levy) Etc. (Wales) Bill: Order of 

consideration for Stage 2 proceedings  

6.1 The Committee noted the procedures for Stage 2 proceedings. 

 

6.2 The Committee considered the options for the order of consideration of 

amendments to the Visitor Accommodation (Register and Levy) Etc. (Wales) Bill and 

agreed its preferred approach. 

7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27: Update on engagement 

activities  

7.1 The Committee considered the paper on its engagement activities in relation to the 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27, and agreed its approach. 

Pack Page 8



 

 

8 Consideration of Forward Work Programme  

8.1 The Committee considered its Forward Work Programme. 

9 Interparliamentary Finance Committee Forum: Update  

9.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft letter from the Interparliamentary 

Finance Committee Forum to the Chief Secretary to the Treasury. 

Pack Page 9



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 3, Senedd and video conference 

via Zoom  

Meeting date: Thursday, 15 May 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.48

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15325 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Mike Hedges MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Hannah Blythyn MS (In place of Rhianon Passmore MS) 

Luke Fletcher MS, Plaid Cymru Spokesperson for Economy 

and Energy 

Witnesses: 

Mark Drakeford MS, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and 

Welsh Language 

Anna Adams, Deputy Director, Tax Strategy & 

Intergovernmental Relations, Welsh Government 

Richard Jarvis, Lawyer, Welsh Government 

Andrew Rees, Lawyer, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

Pack Page 10

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/15325


 

 

 

Registration 

Private pre-meeting 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS. Hannah Blythyn MS 

substituted for Rhianon Passmore MS. 

 

1.3 In accordance with Standing Order 17.49, Luke Fletcher MS, Plaid Cymru 

Spokesperson Economy and Energy attended the Committee for Stage 2 proceedings of 

the Visitor Accommodation (Register and Levy) Etc. (Wales) Bill. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: Visitor 

Accommodation (Register and Levy) Etc. (Wales) Bill - Policy position regarding 

exemptions and overnight stays by children and young people - 9 May 2025  

3 Visitor Accommodation (Register and Levy) Etc. (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 

proceedings  

3.1 The Chair welcomed the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language and his 

officials to Stage 2 proceedings of the Visitor Accommodation (Register and Levy) Etc. 

(Wales) Bill. 

 

3.2 In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the Committee disposed of the following 

amendments to the Bill: 

Pack Page 11



 

 

 

Amendment 53 (Mark Drakeford MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 1 (Sam Rowlands MS) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Sam Rowlands MS Mike Hedges MS  

 Hannah Blythyn MS  

 Peredur Owen Griffiths MS  

Amendment 1 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 54 (Mark Drakeford MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

Amendment 55 (Mark Drakeford MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

Amendment 56 (Mark Drakeford MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

Amendment 57 (Mark Drakeford MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

Amendment 58 (Mark Drakeford MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

Amendment 59 (Mark Drakeford MS) was agreed in a
[...]
pleted the Stage 2 proceedings of the Visitor Accommodation 

(Register and Levy) Etc. (Wales) Bill before the scheduled lunch break.  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting.  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Appointment of a Non-Executive Member to the Wales Audit Office 

Board  

6.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft report. 

Pack Page 27



Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid a’r Gymraeg  
Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: MD/PO/234/2025 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS, 
Chair Finance Committee, 
The Senedd, 
Cardiff Bay, 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA  

16 May 2025 

Annwyl Peredur 

As you are aware, the First Minister requested additional funding flexibilities for the Welsh 
Government from the UK Government earlier this year. I am writing to inform you that, 
following a meeting between the First Minister and the Chancellor, the Chief Secretary to the 
Treasury has agreed our proposal and will waive the drawdown limits for the Wales Reserve 
in 2025-26.  

This flexibility has been provided for the financial year 2025-26 only and allows unrestricted 
access to funding in the Wales Reserve. As such, whilst it provides additional flexibility to 
manage pressures this year, it is not a source of recurrent funding for the Welsh Government. 
The amount available to draw from the Wales Reserve in 2025-26 will be confirmed once the 
Welsh Government outturn for 2024-25 is finalised. 

We will continue to work with the UK Government to secure further fiscal flexibilities and I will 
keep you informed of the progress of these discussions.  

I hope you find this update helpful. 

Yours sincerely, 

Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid a’r Gymraeg 
Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language 

FIN(6)-14-25 PTN 1

Pack Page 25

Agenda Item 2.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales


Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

      Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan @llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan @gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Mike Hedges MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales 

22 May 2025 

Dear Mike 

Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Forthcoming Intergovernmental Meetings 

I am writing in accordance with the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement to notify you of 
the second meeting of the Council of the Nations and Regions, which will take place on 
Friday 23 May. I will attend in person.  

On the same day, I am also looking forward to a meeting between the Prime Minister, the 
First Minister of Scotland and the First Minister and deputy First Minister of Northern Ireland 
and myself, as well as a short bilaterial meeting with the Prime Minister.  

I will provide an update on discussions at those meetings in due course. 

I am copying
[...]
ing the exclusion in Schedule 2, Paragraph 6 of the 2019 Act. The Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman in England is also subject to this jurisdictional limitation and has long 
argued for its removal. Its effect is that schools currently lack suitable accountability. 

I hope that this response is helpful and look forward to discussing it in more detail at the oral 
evidence session on 4 June. 

Yours sincerely, 

Chris Gill 
Professor of Socio-Legal Studies 

FIN(6)-01-25 PTN 1

Pack Page 35



Naomi Creutzfeldt, Professor of Law and Society, Kent Law School, University 
of Kent 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 

Adolygiad ôl-ddeddfwriaethol o Ddeddf Ombwdsmon Gwasanaethau 
Cyhoeddus (Cymru) 2019 | Post-legislative review of the Public Services 
Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2019 

Ymateb gan: Noami Creutzfeldt, Athro yn y Gyfraith a Chymdeithas, Ysgol y 
Gyfraith Caint, Prifysgol Caint | Evidence from: Naomi Creutzfeldt, Professor of Law 
and Society, Kent Law School, University of Kent  

1. Have you used the Ombudsman’s service to make a complaint?

1a. What did your complaint(s) relate to? 

(We would be grateful if you could keep your answer to around 500 words). 

1b. If your complaint was about health which included a private health related 
element, do you have any comments about the process of making that 
complaint? 

(We would be grateful if you could keep your answer to around 500 words). 

1c. Was your complaint(s) made on or after 23 July 2019? 

1d. How did you make your complaint(s)? 

FIN(6)-14-25 P2

Pack Page 36

https://senedd.cymru/SeneddCyllid
https://senedd.wales/SeneddFinance
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?ID=583
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?ID=583
https://business.senedd.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?ID=583
https://business.senedd.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?ID=583


  

1e. Do you have any comments about the process of submitting an oral 
com
[...]
tion and review programme and how we effectively 

use our limited resources to provide assurance.  The evidence supports the 

identification of appropriate settings and services, where patients are at most risk of 

not receiving good care, to cover as part of our risk-based inspection programme.   

Furthermore, HIW’s inspectors are made aware of PSOW reports relating to the 

setting that they are inspecting, to support the identification and prioritisation of areas 

that may require attention, improvement or assurance that the issues have been 

addressed. 

The PSOW reports can be escalated for discussion at HIW weekly intelligence 

meetings, which receives a variety of information to identify trends and areas of 

concern that require immediate attention by HIW.  

Conclusion 

The insights and recommendations from PSOW's reports and investigations are of 

great importance to HIW. The role of the two organisations is complementary with 

each having a shared focus on the quality of health services, albeit through a 

FIN(6)-01-25 P3

Pack Page 54

https://www.hiw.org.uk/provide-feedback-about-healthcare-service
https://www.gov.wales/nhs-wales-complaints-and-concerns-putting-things-right


different lens. As a result, the collaborative relationship between HIW and PSOW, 

underpinned by a Memorandum of Understanding, contributes positively to the 

overall quality and safety of healthcare services in Wales. 

Alun Jones 

Chief Executive, Healthcare Inspectorate Wales 

16th May 2025 

FIN(6)-01-25 P3

Pack Page 55



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 56

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 69

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 75

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 81

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	Minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2025
	Minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2025

	2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: Welsh Reserve in 2025-26 - 16 May 2025
	2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the First Minister: Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Forthcoming Intergovernmental Meetings - 22 May 2025
	2.3 PTN 3 - Response from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales to questions that weren't reached during an evidence session on 30 April - 30 May 2025
	3 Post-legislative review of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2019: Evidence session 4 - Academics
	FIN(6)-14-25 P2 - Professor Naomi Creutzfeldt
	Naomi Creutzfeldt, Professor of Law and Society, Kent Law School, University of Kent
	1. Have you used the Ombudsman’s service to make a complaint?
	1a. What did your complaint(s) relate to?
	1b. If your complaint was about health which included a private health related element, do you have any comments about the process of making that complaint?
	1c. Was your complaint(s) made on or after 23 July 2019?
	1d. How did you make your complaint(s)?
	1e. Do you have any comments about the process of submitting an oral complaint to the Ombudsman?

	2. Have you made a complaint to a public body since 23 July 2019?
	2a. Do you have any comments on the standard of complaints handling at public bodies, and whether they have improved since the Act came into force in 2019?

	3. If you are a public body, have you engaged with the Ombudsman or used resources and/or guidance produced by the Ombudsman to change or improve your complaints handling policies and processes?
	3a. Do you have any comments in this area?

	4. Are you aware that the Ombudsman can investigate on their own initiative where evidence suggests that there may be systemic service failure or maladministration?
	5. Are you aware that the Ombudsman can extend an investigation of a complaint into matters that have a substantial connection with a matter already being investigated?
	6. Have you been involved in an own initiative investigation conducted by the Ombudsman and/or read or used an own initiative report, such as the report about homelessness in Wales (https://www.ombudsman.wales/own-initiative-wider-investigations-repor...
	7. Do you have any comments about the Ombudsman’s own initiative powers?
	8. Do you have any views on how the changes implemented by the 2019 Act compares with current best practice, both within the UK and internationally?
	9. Do you have any other comments regarding the 2019 Act which are relevant to the Committee’s Terms of Reference for this inquiry?


	Senedd Research Brief

	4 Post-legislative review of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2019: Evidence session 5 - Health related authorities
	Senedd Research Brief

	7 Approach to the nomination of the Auditor General for Wales
	8 First Supplementary Budget 2025-26: Directly Funded Bodies
	9 Review of Budget Process Protocol and associated procedures





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 3, Senedd and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 4 June 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.33

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15327 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Mike Hedges MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Witnesses: 

Professor Chris Gill, Professor of Socio-Legal Studies, 

University of Glasgow 

Professor Naomi Creutzfeldt, Professor of Law and Society, 

University of Kent 

Angela Hughes, Assistant Director of Patient Experience, 

Cardiff and Vale University Health Board, representing 

Welsh NHS Confederation 

Alun Jones, Chief Executive, Healthcare Inspectorate Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Sian Giddins (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Masudah Ali (Legal Adviser) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/15327


 

 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Božo Lugonja (Researcher) 

 

Registration 

Private pre-meeting 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS. There was no substitute for 

Rhianon Passmore MS. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: Welsh 

Reserve in 2025-26 - 16 May 2025  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the First Minister: Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: 

Forthcoming Intergovernmental Meetings - 22 May 2025  

2.3 PTN 3 - Response from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales to questions 

that weren't reached during an evidence session on 30 April - 30 May 2025  

3 Post-legislative review of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 

2019: Evidence session 4 - Academics  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on the Post-legislative review of the Public Services 

Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2019 from Professor Chris Gill, Professor of Socio-Legal 

Studies, University of Glasgow; and Professor Naomi Creutzfeldt, Professor of Law and 

Society, University of Kent. 



 

 

Break 

4 Post-legislative review of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 

2019: Evidence session 5 - Health related authorities  

4.1 The Committee took evidence on the Post-legislative review of the Public Services 

Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2019 from Angela Hughes, Assistant Director of Patient 

Experience, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board, representing Welsh NHS 

Confederation; and Alun Jones, Chief Executive, Healthcare Inspectorate Wales. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting.  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Post-legislative review of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 

2019: Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Approach to the nomination of the Auditor General for Wales  

7.1 The Committee considered the paper on the approach to the nomination of the 

Auditor General for Wales and agreed the actions within the paper.  

8 First Supplementary Budget 2025-26: Directly Funded Bodies  

8.1 The Committee considered the draft report chapter relating to the supplementary 

budget requests of the directly funded bodies. This chapter will form part of the 

Committee’s draft report on the Scrutiny of the First Supplementary Budget 2025-26. 

9 Review of Budget Process Protocol and associated procedures  

9.1 The Committee considered the paper on the review of Budget Process Protocol and 

associated procedures, and agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and 

Welsh Language.  


